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ODGOVORNOST ZA FINANSIJSKE IZVJESTAJE

Company's Management is responsible for ensu

After making enquiries, the Management has a reaso
adequate resources to continue in operational existence
the Management continues to adopt the going concern b

ln"PreParing those financial statements, the responsibilities of the Management include ensuring

. suitable accounting policies are selected and then applied consistenfly,o judgments and estimates are reasonable and prudeni,
' applicable accounting standards are followed,'subject to any material departures disclosedand explained in the financial statements and
' the financial statements are prepared on the going concern basis unless it is rnappropriateto presume that the Company will continue in Eusiiess, 

-

Signed on behalf of the Management
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Enir Sakic, Direktor

JP Komunalac d.d.
H. K. Grada5devida
76250 Gradadac
Bosnia and Herzegovina

29 April2025
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G O"kertitty
Baker Tilly Re Opinion d.o.o.
Bulevar M. Selimoviia 81a
71000 Sarajevo
Bosna i Hercegovina

T: +367 (O) 33 525 226

info@bakertilly ba
www.bakertilly.ba

Vlasnicima i UpraviJp Komunalac d.d. Gradadac

lzvje5taj o reviziji finansrlskih izvje5taja

MiSljenje s rezervom

Valuation of tangible and intangible assefs How we audited the key audit matters

O_bavili smo reviziju finansijskih izvje5taja dru5tv
"DrLl5tvo") prikazanih na stranicama od 5. do
poloZaju na dan 31. decembra 2024 godine
novdanim tokovima i izvje5taja o promjenama
saZetog prikaza z nadaj n i h radu novodstven i h pol i

opisanog u pistjenje s
iraju u svim ann'ansijsti
, te rezultate promjen-e u
ladu s Meclu tinansi.lst<og

Basis for Qualified Opinion

As at 31 December 2024 the company stated property, plant and equipment with net book value ofBAM 790,506 that were defined as assets in general'ud" 
"r 

p"r contract on public water servicesand are integral part of network.

our audit report, activities proposed by Inventory

We conducted our audit in accordance with Inter
responsibilities under those standards are further
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our
accordance with the International Ethics Stand
Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believethat the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and afpropriate to froviJe a basis for ourqualified opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those issues that, according to our professional judgment, are of the mostimportance for our audit of the financial statementJof the current period. we have deatt with theseext of as a whole and in formln! our opinion ongtve issues. Except for issues described infor Qu f Matter, we have concluded that there areto be report.

As gl 31 December, 2024 the Company stated
tangible and intangible assets with a net book



r
I
t
I
I
t
I
t
t

The calculation of depreciation begins at the and/or from which there is no flow of economicmoment when the asset is ready for its intended benefits. we conducted tests of internal controls.use.

we focused our attention on this area due to the Acco.rding. cribed, we
structure of the total assets, and taking into ::"?:1."^1"^o estimates,
account the fact that the determination 6t tne wnlcn.are. of tangible
usefull life is subject to the Managment's ano Intangl
estimates.

Revenue recognition
As at 31 December, 2024 the Company stated
revenues from operating activities in values of
BAM 4,410,906 which represents g0% of total
revenue.

How we
For reve t tests togain an rces and
revenue recognition procedures and policies, and
assessed the accuracy and consistency of their
implementation.

we focused our attention on this area, considering on the audit sampre, we performedthat revenues represent an arca of financial
reporting that direcfly affects the financial resul
and performance of the business, as well as the
assessment and measure of the overall stability
the business, and due to its importance in t
structure of total revenues.

According to the performed procedures, we
consider that the applied procedures and policies
of revenue recognition are acceptable.

Emphasis of matter paragraph

As presented in Note 24.1 to the
agreement with the European Ban signed an

committed to maintaining certain fina n which it
31,2024, it was ieiermineo that the December

with the required covenants. ccordance

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financiat Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation
accordance with lFRSs, and for such internal c

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financiatsfafemenfs

to obtain whet ments as amaterial frauc an auditor,sour oPin a hig but is not aaudit co lSAs- a materialit exists.
Misstatem or error and are consi dividually or in theaggregate expected to influence ons of users takenbased onproression ;A',3':1"?t:JdJi:H' :tfi:t* Gi;;

. ldentify and, due to fraud tatements, whether

obtain audit to those risks, and

The risk of n sis for our opinion.
higher than for one

Page-3-
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resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's
ability to continue as a going concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we
are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report
However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a
gorng concern.

. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal controlthat we identify during our audit. We also provide those charged with
governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding
independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters
that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are
therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or
regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances,
we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse
consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of
such communication.

Baker Tilly Re Opinion d.o.o.
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JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADAEAC
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER2O2 

2023
KM

2024
KM

Note

Revenue from sale of goods and merchandise
Other income

4,410.906 3,804,320
1,043.703 1,013.964Totaloperatingincome @

Costs of goods sold
Materialcosts
Costs of salaries and other benefits of
individuals and employees I (2,234,495) (1,91g,276)
cost of production services 9 (34g,336) (299,914)
Depreciation and amortization 10 (540,164) (+se,tgs)
Non-materialcosts 11 (136,299) (t:O,aZOi
gth"t ""p"nS"r 1z (rgs,ezei iros,gosiTotalop"r"ting"rper""" G,M
oPERAT|NG PROFTT 1,158,856 1,0g4,125

Financial income 13 40,326 31,299
Financial expenses (371,956) (305,369)

lncome tax 14 (39,253) (40,233)

- (2,889)
7 (834,741)

(2,406)
(763,583)

share 17.80
Accompanying notes on pages g to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Signed on behalf of the Company on 29 April2025:
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JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADAEAC
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER2O24

31t12t2024
KM

31t12t2023
KMASSETS

Non-currenf assefs
Property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets

16
17

1,051,111
20,994,117

834,299
20,982,586avrvv-rvvv

wurrent assers
Inventories
Trade receivables
Other receivables

19
20
21
22

263,966
1,325,452

22,291
124,629

291,454
1,061,055

1 09,1 91Cash and cash
Total currenf assefs

100
1.797.800

TOTAL ASSETS
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity and reserves
Equity
Statutory reserves
Accumulated profit

23 1,396,939
26,696

3,990,209

1,396,939
26,686

3,102,136

I
I
t
t
I
I
I
t
I
T

t
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t
I

Previous losses
Total and reserues
Long-term liabilities
Longterm borrowings
Deferred income
Total long-term liahilities
S h o rt-term I i a bi I iti es

503 503
291,330 258

5,877,523 6,305,863
9,741,019 10,220.953

15,61

Current portion of long-term borrowings
Trade payables
Other liabilities

24
26
27

1,025,412
315,141

1,249,909
832,542

Tota I sh o rt-term I i a b i I ities
1,611,071 644.804

951

TOilL EOUITYAND LIA

Accompanying notes on pages 9 to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Signed on behalf of the Company on 29 Aprit 2O2S:

Enir

Page-6-



JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADAEAC
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER2024

Equity
BAM

Statutory Accumulated
reserves profit

BAM BAM

Previous
years'
losses

BAM
Total
BAM

Balance
2022

December

Result for the year 769,822 769,822

Balance at 31 December
2023 1,396,939 26,686 3 (22,503)___!EgSlgL

Balance at 31 December

Accompanying notes on pages 9 to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Signed on behatf of the Company on 29 Aprit 2025:

T

I
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t
t
I
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I
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I
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JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADACAC
CASH FLOW STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

2023
KM

2024
KM

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Inflow from trade receivables and advances received
Inflow from donations, subsidies, premiums etc,

5,216,939

60,727

4,464,946
3,013,055

642,452Other inflow from activities

Outflows from payments to trade payables and advances
Outflows from salaries and other employee benefits
Outflows from taxes and other charges
Other outflows from operating activities

(1,638,929) (1,380,984)
(2,253,459) (1,953,404)

(668,75e)

(30,711)
(635,270)

Subtotal - cash outflows from operating activities (2,528\ (1,607\
Net cash inflow from operating activities (4,s94,393t (3,g71,26s)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Inflows from shortterm financial placements
Inflows from other long-term financial placements
Subtotal- cash inflows from activities 21
Outflows from the basis of of fixed assets
Outflows from shortterm financial placements

21.250
(1,225,559) (3,051,631)

Subtotal- cash outflows from
Net cash outflow from

activities
activities 1,22 3,051.631

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES (1,204,308) (3,051,631)
Inflows from long-term borrowings
Inflows from shortterm borrowings 65,867
Subtotal - cash inflows from financial activities 961,390
Outflows from S 1,027,257 436

(717,703) (1,254,018)Outflows from shortterm borrowings
Subtotal- cash outflows from financiat activities
Net cash inflow from financial activities

Net cash outflow 309,554 (1,1g7,5g21

Gash and cash equivalents at the end of the

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

;

;

;

;

;

I

Accompanying notes on pages 9 to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Signed on behalf of the Company on 29 April2O2S:

Page-8-



JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADAEAC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. GENERAL

Javno preduze6e ,,Komunalac" d.d. Gradadac (,,Company") is a company registered for the activity
of collecting, purifying and supplying water, The headquarters of the Company is at Husein
Kapetana Grada56evi6a 62 street, Grada6ac,.

The company was registered with the Tax Administration of FBiH, the Cantonal Tax Office Tuzla
under the identification number 4209052390002 on 23 January 2008. The company is registered in
the Unified Register of indirect tax payers in Indirect Taxation Authority under identification number
209052390002 on 22 November 2005.

As at 31 December 2024, the Company had 66 employees (31 December 2023:67 employees).

Governing bodies:
- Assembly of the Company
- Supervisory Board
- Management Board
- Audit Committee

Member of the Management Board:
- Enir Saki6, Director since 6 April2025
- -Huseljic Mehmed, Acting Director from February 3,2025 to April 6,2025
- -Rasima Novali6, Acting Director from July 25,2023 to February 3,2025
- -Damir Okanovi6, Director until July 25,2023

Members of the Audit Committee:
- Nahid Unki6, chairman
- lsmet Hasic, member
- Abid Saldi6, memDer

Members of the Supervisory Board:
- Ali6 Midhat, member from June 12,2023, chairman from October 27,2023
- Mehmed Selimovic, chairman until October 27,2023, member from October 28,2023
- Mehmed Huselji6, member
- Selmir Karid, member until June 12,2023
- Ermin Fazlie, member
- Razim lmSirovi6, member
- Selma Fazli6, chairman since January 28,2025
- Alic Midhat, member since January 28,2025
- f brahimovic Edin, member since January 28,2025
- Mo6iC Vedad, member since January 28,2025
- f skri6 Ekrem, member since January 28,2025

These financial statements are presented in the official currency of Bosnia and Herzegovina, the
Convertible Mark ("BAM"), which if officially tied to Euro (EUR 1 = BAM 1,95583).

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS

2.1 Standards and Interpretations effective in current period

In the current year, the International Accounting Standards Board has published a larger number of
amendments to IAS and IFRS that are in effect for accounting periods beginning on 1 January 2024 or
later. The annual improvements include a large number of amendments to IAS and IFRS, which are
shown as follows:

Amendments regarding clarification of how a seller-lessee subsequently
measures sale and leaseback transactions (effective as of January 1,2024)

FRS 16

Page-9-



JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADAEAC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ECEMBER 20242.

2.1

ADOPTION OF N

IAS 1

tAs 1

standards and Interpretations effective in current period (continued)

Amendments to the class
clarifications regarding the
where the classificatioh is n
exercising certain rights as of the
of the reporting date. The amend
where "setflement" refers to the
assets or services. (effective as of

t
t
I
I
T

I
I
I

2.2 Standards and tnterpretations in issue not yet adopted

As of the date of issuance of these financia.l statements, the following standards, amendments toexisting standards, and interpretations nave oeen issueJbri 
"r" 

not yet effective:

53ffii0"'t - 
Effects of changes in Foreign currency Exchange

ts regarding the crassification and measurement of financialary 1,2026)
ting to Natural Resources (effective as of Janua ry 1, 2026)regarding presentation and discrosrr"r-in iiiinciar statements

accountabitity (effective 
", 

or t"nrl?.f ",'!#rrln" presentation of subsidiaries without pubtic

;Bf;:l[H dopt these standards, standard amendments, and
adoption of the Th.e 

.Cgmoany's ,management anticipates that the
on the compan ns in future periods will iot n"u"l .ig;'ificant impact

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Going concern

The financial statement: h"Y9.been prepared under the assumption of going concern, whichgl[T#;lJ,?""::totnv will be abld to realize .""eiu"Lt"J-and setre riabirides in the normal

Basris for preparing and presenting financiat statements

according to
dards and I

explanations,
the Commiss

flii,,?,:l?':.:?ir1#ifl"li?lf:,",:'1'l1Tl:rq?,.1,?r terms rerated to rons-rerm
li?::5'#Ji:Ht,il':#::*::"":ilgrplirdiJi!:HlL:iff?1"",i:ffi 'll
;::ffi 1,s"j,""ff :11:liT j5^',:T.Ti;il;;,";ft :i:#ui,:",i"i"ffi il?::?:,"J
ffi ;?s1;:T j.:1,::1',:**q*:":l^r,"r-;-"ffi ;;:HJ;:Li'.i:iJJ:',113il:J;
jffi :..,?"fJassif 

icationof riabirities-;.;;;';';"#il1il;,i:"#:il1'd:i,"Jl
January 1,2024)

IFRS 7 and tAS 7
l[*H"Ji: ;"::,l,lg"jf^ l::*::f -of 

information about supp|ier finance

'1{:?l3il?T:llf 
llf :':i"".',:::o::q'"v"}i,ppiill;il;#'"#fi 5ljiiJ'ilff ;

::?::IT,;l,riabirities, 
casrr iowsla;; ;'d;;:"i;i fi1:1l}".,:[i:fl::li":,."S11January 1,2024)

Page - 10 -



JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADAEAC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER2O24

3. SUMMARY OF S|GNIFICANT ACGOUNTTNG POLTCTES (CONTTNUED)

Below is a description of the basic accounting policies adopted:

3.1. Intangible assefs
Intangible assets are defined as an asset that can be identified as non-monetary and without
physical characteristics and is stated in the balance sheet only if it is probable that the future
economic benefits attributable to the asset will flow to the Company and the cost of the purchase
can be reliably measured.

Intangible assets are classified into property after acquisition:
- with an indefinite useful life;
- with certain useful life,

Intangible assets are initially reported and valued in the financial statements at the cost, which
includes the costs of the purchase and the cost of the necessary adjustment of longterm intangible
assets. Intangible assets with a limited useful life are measured at cost less accumulated
amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Amortization begins at the moment when the
asset is ready for use.

Intangible assets with unlimited useful lives are not amortized. Such assets are annually tested for
impairment.

3.2 Tangibleassefs

All longterm tangible assets are initially recognized at the cost of the acquisition. Purchasing costs
consist of the total purchase costs that contain the purchase price, import duties, direct costs
attributable to the acquisition of tangible assets and other costs that can be added to the purchase,
less discounts, rebates and subsidies.

The Company is obliged to capitalize the borrowing costs as part of the cost of acquiring a material
asset that can be directly attributed to the acquisition, construction or production of long-term
tangible assets. The Company is obliged to recognize other borrowing costs as an expense in the
period in which they were incurred. The capitalization of borrowing costs is terminated at the
moment of handing over the qualifying asset to use. After initial recognition, long-term tangible
assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Property, plant and equipment withdrawn from active use and held for sale are stated at the lower
of the carrying amount or net realizable value. When the asset is permanently withdrawn from use,
and since its disposal, no future economic benefits are expected, the residual value is reimbursed
in the period of withdrawal of the asset on cost of the period.

Items of longterm tangible assets are withdrawn from use and disposed when they are no longer
expected to be used.

Depreciation is subject to all fixed assets in accordance with the estimated useful life, except for
land, works of art and investment in progress. Depreciation of longterm tangible assets, the linear
method is applied.

3.3.lnventories

Inventories are initially measured at the cost of procurement, and subsequently, the method of
procurement cost or net realizable value can be selected to measure the inventory, whichever is
lower. Costs include the cost of procurement, conversion costs (material, work and general
production costs), and other costs incurred by bringing inventory to their present location and
current situation, but not the exchange differences.

Procurement of inventories is recorded at real costs. Cost includes purchase costs (purchase price,
custom duty, non-deductible tax, transport costs, etc,) and other costs incurred in bringing the
inventories to the current location and current state. The calculation of the inventories is
determined using the average weighted prices.

Decrease in value of inventories is performed in case of inadequate quality of production, damage
or 3hortfall in inventories, or when the recoverable value is below the carrying amount. Decreaseln
inventories value is recognized as the expense of the period.

Page - 11 -
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JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADACAC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

3. SUMMARY OF SIGN|F|CANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLtCtES (CONTTNUED)

3.4. Short-term receivables

Shortterm receivables such as trade receivables, receivables for more paid amounts on the basis
of profit, receivables from employees, receivables from the state and other institutions, and other
receivables are presented at a nominal value, increased for interest and other fees in accordance
with the concluded contracts.

lmpairment (value decrease) of receivables is carried out during the period of recognition of the
inability to collect part or total receivables on the expense of the period. The write-off of receivables
is carried out only if the appropriate body of the company decides on this, and when the debtor is
liquidated or in some other way ceased to operate or when the dispute is lost after the final
judgment. Evaluation of the possibility of collecting receivables is carried out whenever the claim is
not paid within the agreed term, and at the latest on the balance sheet date.

3.5. Cash and in cash in hand

Cash consists of cash in banks and cash in hand. Cash equivalents include cash and deposits with
a maturity of up to three months in BAM and foreign currencies. Cash in the accounts and in cash
in hand is expressed in nominal amounts. Foreign currency accounts at the bank and in hand are
recognized by middle exchange rate of Central Bank of BiH on the balance sheet. Any overdrafts
on transaction accounts are recorded in the balance sheet as liabilities to financial institutions
within current liabilities.

3.6. PAid cosfs for the_future period and undue collection of revenues

Paid costs for the future period are recognized as accrued and accounted for in the cost of periods
to which they relate.
Revenues are calculated for the benefit of the current period, and which do not have the elements
to qualify as a receivable, are recorded as active time accruals. When the conditions for the
issuance of documents on the basis of which the receivables arise, time accruals are transferred to
receivables accounts.

3.7. Equity and reserve

Share capital is stated in a special account in an amount that is entered in the Register during
establishment or change of subscribed value of capital. Reserves are stated at nominal value of net
profit, especially for statutory reserves, especially for statutory reserves and other reserves. The
Company will enter into the legal reserve the tenth part of the profit for the current year, until such
legal reserve reaches a quarter of its share capital.

3.8. Long-term provisions and contingencies

The Company will recognize liabilities for longterm provisions only if there is a binding event that
will create a legal or derivative liability of outflow of assets in future periods and if there is no real
alternative other than settlement of the same. The amount of future expenditures required for their
settlement is determined by the management based on the assessment, and if necessary, it is
possible to.hire independent experts. The Company will assess at each balance sheet date
whether there are realistic bases for further recording of the provision. Reversal of the provision is
made by recording in favour of other income of the period.

3.9. Long-term I iabilities

Long-term liabilities are initially stated at the nominal value according to the concluded contract.
Liabilities for borrowings, loans, deposits, and debt securities liabilities are stated at amortized cost
using the effective interest method.
Th9 Company will write off the financial liability by the date of settlement or legal transfer to another
debtor, subject to the absence of any guarantees to the new debtor for settlement of the same.

Page - 12 -



JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADAEAC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER2O24

3. SUMMARY OF StcNtFtCANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLtCtES (CONTTNUED)

3.1 0. Short-term liabi lities

Liabilities to related companies, liabilities based on borrowings, deposits, etc., liabilities to credit
institutions, liabilities for advances, trade payables, liabilities towards employees, liabilities for
taxes, contributions and other charges, liabilities on the basis of participation in the result, and
other shortterm liabilities are stated at the value stated in the corresponding bookkeeping
document.

Revenues that do not have a basis for recognition in the current accounting period are deferred
through accruals for future periods. For the benefit accruals, there are a6o collected receipts
relating to future periods for which no receivables in the books of account have been reported.

3.12. Revenue

Revenue from the sale of goods and merchandise is recognized if:- all significant risks and benefits of ownership of goods or merchandise have been
transferred to the buyer,

- the company does not retain continuous participation in management to the degree that
can be associated with ownership or effectively control the sale of goods or merchindise,- the amount of revenue can be reliably determined,

- it is probable that the goods or merchandise sold will be collected,- the costs incurred or that will incur in connection with the sale can be reliably measured,

Revenue from the sale of services, the outcome of which can be reliably determined, is calculated
according to the degree of completion of the transaction on the day of payment. Revenue is
recognized if:

- revenue can be reliably determined,
- there is a likelihood of collection.
- the degree of completeness of the transaction can be reliably measured,- the costs associated with those services and the costs required to complete the services

can be reliably determined,

lf at the time of occurrence of the event it is estimated that the collection is not certain, the
revenues are deferred. For realization from previous accounting periods and for those calculated in
the current accounting period in favour of revenue receivables are corrected in favour of costs.

Interest income is recognized under the following conditions:- probability of collection and
- reliability of revenue determination,

Interest income is calculated every month at the agreed interest rates, and at the latest on the
balance sheet date. Interest is calculated using the effective interest method and recognized in
income in proportion to the time of use of funds by the borrower, and in accordance with the
contract.

State aid, including non-cash grants, is recognized in income when:- the company meets the given conditions,
- is likely to receive support,

State aid related to assets are recognized in income for the period in which they can be linked to
the corresponding expenditure.

3.13. Expenses

Recognition of expenditures occurs simultaneously with the recognition of obligations or a
decrease in assets. Expenses can also be recognized in direct confrontation with rei-ated income,
arising from the same transactions and other events. When economic benefits are expected to be
realized in several accounting periods, expenditures are recognized on the basis oi a systemic
schedule (such as depreciation).

Page - 13 -



JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADAEAC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER2024

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED/

3.1 3. Expenses (contin ued)

Losses a derived from regular activities and are most often areduction in value or isseis. Losses are those that came fromdisasters
and the d Sse

d in which the entity received services from its
ed if the entity has adequate evidence of the

more employees before their regular date of
n the offer to employees to encourage them to

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION
UNCERTAINTY

When applying the accounting policies described in Note 3, the Management makes decisions andgives estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts of assets and liabilities that cannot bederived from other sources. Estimates and assumptions aro baseo on previous and other relevantunts may differ from those s and assumptions areChanges in accounting estima the change period if they
iod, or in the period of change hanges aifect current and

4.1 Key sources of uncertaintyassessmenf

The following are the key assumptions pertaining to the future and other key sources of uncertaintyestimates at the balance sheet date, wh.ich- !-ave a signific-nt risk of materially adjusting thecarrying amount of assets and liabilities in the following fininciar year.

Duration of tangible and intangible assefs

The company reviews the estimated useful lives of the material and non-material at the end ofeach annual reporting period.

I m pa i rme nt of receivabl es

loss for d the basis
to settle ssing the
s, the Co bases its
offs from

REVENUE FROM SALE OF GOODS AND SERVUGES

2023
KM

2024
KM

Revenue from services on domestic market
Revenues from PVN
Revenue from sale of merchandise on domestic market

4,322,907
64,491

3,729,902
57,704

Page - 14 -
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JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADAEAC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

6. OTHER INCOME

2023
KM

2024
KM

[rcgme from premiums, subventions, penalties etc,
Collected written-off receivables 1frf oie ZO1
Surpluses
Income from donations (Note 25)
Gains from charged costs of court proceedings
Gains from sale of materials
Income from previous periods
Gains from sale of tangible assets
Income from write-ofs-of tiaOitities
Other

230,873
146,516

2,695
628,571

3,1 0g
7,225

766
21,545

238,755
138,035

1,056
628,571

2,137
3,400

228
403
65'1

7282,403

MATERIAL COSTS

r
r
r
r
r
r
T
T
r
I
I
I
t
T

t
T

I
I
I

I

I

2024
KM

2023
KM

Costs of energy and fuel
costs of mateiLi 625'022 545,345

144,120 165,8g3
car tires 1g,502 20,g33

TOTAL
741

8. COST OF SALARIES AND OTHER BENEFITS OF INDIVIDUALS ANDEMPLOYEES

2024
KM

2023
KM

Salary costs
costs of other employee benefits 1'793'010 1'584,348

costs of compensation forcommittee members 381'151 291,871

costs of other naturar persons benefits 
I ruer " 39'874 34,862

Stafr travet expenses 17' 1 18 5,221
3,342 1,974

TOTAL

9. COST OF PRODUCTION SERVICES

2023
KM

2024
KM

Maintenance costs
Landfill services
Tro5kovi usluga analiza
Other services
Costs of landfill remediation service
Rentalcosts

't37,438
145,381

6,900
18,048
2,940

113,760
111,088

4,960
11,944
10,380

TOTAL

Page - 15 -
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JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADAEAC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

10. DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

2024
KM

2023
KM

Depreciation of intangible assets (Note 1g) 4$,233 5,176

TOTAL

11. NON-MATERIAL COSTS

164 195

r
I
T
r
r
r
T
r
T

T

I
T

I
T

I
I
I

2024
KM

Cost of taxes, fees and etc, 59,637 65,057Costs of non-productive services 1g,3b0 1g,S54Telecommunication services 17,g5g 1g,2gglnsurance premiums rc,rcO 10,554
The cost of the payment system services 10,6g9 g,203
Other non-material costs
Entertainment 

JvDtD 9'935 8'226

TOTAL

12. OTHEREXPENSES

2023
KM

2023
KM

2024
KM

Expenses based on receivables impairment (Note 21)
Shortages
Losses from disposal of fixed assets
Cost of raw materials sold
Expenses from previous periods
Other

181,371
2,233
3,813

692
4,825

149,576
566

2,798
1,040
2,864

5 9,121

FINANCIAL INGOME

Income from penalty interest

Page - 16 -
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JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADACAC

Xgrj g_l9J lE_f | !4 N c re i s' rlie M E N rs
BER 2024

14. tNcoME TAX

Income tax is calculated at a rate of 1oo/orryhich.is appried to the estimated taxable profit for theffi:."i:ffJ;'iJffJ:Tif ii#3.,*"T*tr"7;i*n*"J",f:fl!:,,". or prorit tax ror the

I
I
I
I
I
r
r
r
r
r
I
t
I

2024 -----zrrrr
KM KMI

Profit before tax

I:l_:T:" of unrecognized expenses 821,1?? 810,05s
Totaltaxable profit- --- 

v'rFv"eve 
8,103 9,191

Tax incentives - exoenses on behalf of new employees 835,428 g19,246
Totaf tax base v, ,,ew s,ilproyees g42,ggg) 

fgSf ,igZ)Income tax (10% 39?,930 ' 
torz,zss39,253 40

Cost of income tax ------------

Effective ta 40,2334.?4% --- 4E%15. PROFIT PER SHARE

2024
KM

Net profit
789,073

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Machinery
and

vehicles
BAM

Investment
InLand

BAM
Buildings

BAM
progress

BAM
Total
BAM

I
I

COST
As at 1 January 2023
Additions
Transfer from/to

34,513 609,301

13
I

607.341

212,749
3,855

21

2,225,016

151,154
1

354,080
5,711

1,965,949
105,170

31.1

354,080

2,079,69g
109,025

7.4
1

ffi
Transfer from/to

Rs at gt oGGmEerEZ
ACCUMumlE[711epTDorar--
As at 1 January 2023
Depreciation foithe year (Note 10)

es at gt-;;;mEer 
2023-

Depreciation for ttreleailNote @

55
156,858

(151,154)

759
354,080

(354,080)

2,g6g,gg5
156,858

t7,
01759 1

1

21

7.41

1
3,856

ffi
According to information from the Management, the company does not have any predged assets.

Page - 17 -
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JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADAEAC
NorEs To rHE FrNANcrAr- sreiLrvrENTS

FoR rHE yEAR ENpEp 31 pEtiivreen 2024
17. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Concession, Investments
patents and

licenses
in others'

fixed assets

Other
intangible

assets
Investments
in progress

I
I
t
I
I
t
r
r
t
t
I
t
I

BAM Total
BAMBAM

COST
As at 1 January 2023
Additions
Transfer from/tn

33,000
1 1 ,390 19,201 ,g55 19,316,773

- 2 O5gR44 .r^raoat

Transfer from/to 3 n50 AA^3,059,6504sat31 December2024 (3,059,650)
ACCUMULATED
A[\rnPTtTA -rr^f, |

1u)
11,190 22,799Asat31 DecemberZO2g

1 347,754
10,956

320
44,925

349.172nmortization for th6$ar lNote

As at 31 OeGmOer ZOZ+
CARRYING AMOUNT

12,279 370,543 '11,176
1,098 402,825 213

1
404,136

As at 31 December 2024
Rs at et OGCEmEeT ZOzs

COST 19,623 17,457,934 3,556,660 20884117
2023 14,753,776

fi!lfitr"iii,['.';il,'".itl,il?TiJff:i-"J,T,;J:,[Hg'ffiy_"t1:ny np:.,Je1 re,ated to

ffi:,#*?,:",$,"iJilij:fr#til"J::Ti."S#:?.f:i:,i:ijf;iJX11l?S y;lT.ffiifj,",,?"J

T

t
T

I

amount of 5,100 KM, making t
water supply network amounito

18. LONG TERM RECEIVABLES FORCONNECTORS

31t12t2024 31t12t2023
KM KM

Receivables from individuals for connections
89,930 141,644

TOTAL

I
I

930

Page - 18 -



JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADAEAC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER2O24

19. INVENTORY

31t12t2024
KM

31t12t2023
KM

Raw materials and other materials
Spare parts, small inventory, safety equipment
Services in progress
Merchandise

259,397
4,579

258,289
33,032

79
54

TRADE RECEIVABLES

I
t
I
T
I
I
I
r
T
I
I
I
T

T

31t12t2024
KM

changes in the fair value of bad and doubtful trade receivables can be shown as follows:

Balance on December 31

21. OTHER RECEIVABLES

31t12t2023
KM

Trade receivables - domestic

TOTAL

nt of receivables is from the City of Gradadac, in the
bles by type of service are:
........12,422 KM

t of .......4,662 KM
........3,730 KM
........317 KM
nt of 4T5,914 KM

2024
KM

2023
KM

Balance at January 1

lncrease of impairment (Note 12)
Collected written-off trade receivables (Note 6)
Write-off

31t12t2024
KM

31t12t2023T

I
I
I

VAT in received invoices
Receivables from state authorities and institutions
Receivables for paid in advance income tax
Prepaid costs
Receivables for advances
Other

7,838
4,727

2,706
7,020

81,996
17,771

2,514
7,020

KM

Page - 19 -
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JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADAEAC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

22. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

31t12t2024
KM

31t12t2023
KM

t
I
t
t
t
T
T
T

T

t
T

T

T

t
t
I

Transaction bank accounts
Cash in hand

124,215
414

335,944
256

23. SHARE CAPITAL

The compan presented in the financial statements amounts to BAM 1.396.939(3111212023i snd complies of 44,277 sharei with nominal value of BAM 31.55(31'12'2022i swnership structure, accorJing io tne data from the List of securitiesowners of the rities of ftre FBiH, can be snow"n-as follows:

Op5tina Gradadac
Huseljic Mehmed
lskric Ekrem
HaSimbegovi6 Selma
Mulahalilovii Nadir
Hanic Ahmed
Mujkanovic Osman
Mu5eta Mensud
Loni6 DZeneta

67.7011
16.9230
10.8183

1.9807
1.2557
0.4653
0.3343
0.3184
0.1 987
0.0045

945,743
236,404
151,125
27,669
17,541
6,500
4,670
4,448
2,776

63

67.7011
16.9230
10.8183
1.9807
1.2557
0.4653
0.3343
0.3184
0.1 987
0.0045

945,743
236,404
151,125
27,669
17,541
6,500
4,670
4,448
2,776

63
Alibabi6 - Sabanovi6 Afrodita

31t12t2023

UKUPNO 4nn nn , 6AA 
^^^

I
I
I

-ntH, tne
fTXil'H"":^?*1,r1?r^'.^i!??^r^?:1,,!-"_n:lil1t varue of the_share is BAM a1.ss (202s: 31.55

:BiH, the
rvrr[ltdt vdtug ut [ng snarg ls

Pfl{l Accordingry, the company's share capitar amounts io enM r.:.396.939 (2023: 1,396,939BAM)

The latest Decision.gn lhe changes of data by the Municipal court in Tuzla is Decision number032-0-Reg-25-000195 dated Fedruary 10, zrizs, oasiJ Jn wnicn a change of the authorizedrepresentative was made. In accordince with the said Decision,.the company,s share capitalamounts to 1,396,939 KM.on '10 June 2022.,the company .Lo" 
" 

decision on the reduction of thecompany's share capital number 01-54-4,122, in oioei to 
-execute 

the final Judgment of thecantonal court in Tuzla number 03 0 u 01244214 U dated i8l+;.{il i'oii, ."ljrirmed by thesupreme court of the Federation of BIH by Judgment og 0 u oiz+ 42 1s lJvpas of g october 2015,which partially annulled the Decision of the-cantonat- prvatization Agency of ruzla canton(number: 19101-021-549012001 of 19 November,2o01) in in"'p"rt in whic-h 
"rr"t, in generat useentered the initial balance.and total capital. The share dapitaioitne company is reduced from BAM3'630,714, for the assets in general use th.at were written o? i"no previously shown in the balancesheets) which entere! th-e total capital of the c_ompany inthe amount of BAM 2,233,471, so thatthe share capital of the company amounts to gnr\,i t,3g rhe reduction oiinl-rn"r" capitalwas carried out in such a way that the nominal value of s was reduced from BAM g2 toBAM 31.55.By decision in the register of the Securities ion of the Federation of Bosniaand Herzegovina, the reduction oflhe share capital in the amount of BAM 2,233,77s(the differenceof 304 KM refers to the reduction of the nominal value of sharei by rounding to two decimal places)was registered on 2g J.uly 2022, under registration number o3li_1g_175122.A request was submitted to the N unicipaT court in ruzra roi ine registration of the reduction of theshare capital in accordance with the Decision and Decision of th" securities commission of theFederation of Bosnia 91d Herzegovina, and the^chang"- *r iegistered with the decisron on datachanges number 032-0-Reg-23-0b1 192 dated 1 nugusi 2o;ti' 

-'

I
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

24. LONG.TERM BORROWINGS

I
I
t
t
t
I
t
t
t
I
I
I

31t12t2024
KM

31t12t2023
KM

I

Long term borrowings are repayable as follows:
tjn demand or within one year 1,025,412 1,24g,gogln the second year
From the tniroio nrtn year inctusiv" n61'738 1,248,908
After fifth t;.; 

-- "'!'' req' "rvruDrvrs- 2'885,213 3,746,724

Arnqgnt due alter 12 months

on 24 December 2014, a Loan Agreement between Bosnia and Herzegovina and the European
3##":ff?ffl1:1?j E1^3:i:'?pTir-ry-": :lq*, ^;i,ln "'ount or EUR 6,000,000, Inaccordancewith the said Agreement, the loa.n is r"p"'iJln z+ 

"qrarsemi-annuar 
inrt"rii!Xil""";;3April and 20 october each year, with the first repayment dateLiin" loan on 20 April201g and thelast on 20 October 2029.

nd the Federation
EUR 6 miltion witl
ementation of the

d with the Federal Ministry of Finance of
of the Company's obligations under the
ent term from the previous October 2029

24.1. COMPLIANCE WITH LOAN COVENANTS

Article 3 of the Project Agreement stipulates certain provisions concerning 1nancial records andstatements relating to:
- compliance by the company with its obligations set out in section 3,03 of this Agreementduring fiscal year and which may be presented as follows:a) The company should open and maintain Debt servicing account and ensure that, 30days prior to each t, there are funds on bank account in amountnot ress than the under the Loan agreement on such date ofinterest payment ( rest and fees), no funds can be withdrawn from'the Debt servicing rnk's written approvar except for payment to theBorrower for repayments/payments under the Loan agreemenr;

I

I

Page-21 -
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JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADAEAC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAI STATCMENTSron rue veen eruoeo er oECEMBER 2024

LONG-TERM BORROWTNGS (CONTTNUED)

24.1. COMPLIANCE WITH LOAN COVENANTS (CONTINUED)

opening an account for internal
ening a reserue account for debt
d.d. on June 30, 2024 was BAM

BAM 314,g7g.70. nk d.d. on October g, 2024 was

a) By 1 January 2016 at the latest (i) co.mpletely separate the activities of water suppry andsewage from the activities of solid waste .orr""iion and disposar as we1 as the
l?Si,J,il;:JJJJ?j:,areas 

in arririated .o'p*[';' and (ii) 
"ni up subsidizins newry

As sfafed in Note 1' the c-ompany is registered for the activity of collecting, purifying and supplyingwater' The separation.of water suppti ana sewage actiinei'rom the activitie{of soild wastecollection and disposat, as wett 
"s 

in'e'maintenanci or puoti-ireas in affitiated companies has nofbeen done' The same was not done due to prob:tems i tn" functioning of the securtiescommission (mandate. expired, the presidenf w-as ,r"p",ra"i1, 
.but within the company, separaterecording and monitoring of acti ,ities by ptace of cost *"" proiia"d internatty,

b) By 1 January- 2016 at the latest, adopt the Program for the lmprovement of Financial andoperationar Resurts, in a form and content that ii satisfactory to the Bank;

',!;:i?t{:2/':;"'?: Hi';;itrent 
or Financiat and operationatresulrs was prepared by KpMG B-

c) By 1 January 2016 at the latest, to conclude a service contract with Municipality ofGradadac in form and content that the Bank considers t be satisfactory, including, inter

315;Jli 
formula for automatic tarifr adjustment based on r ,rr .ort .ou"ilgl'ro," 

"rr 
customer

contract on pubtic water services u/as signed.,between lhe company and Municipality of Gradaiac
i;"fr'"i: #ii!, iflf; ,H,J'3g:;!"::: "n 

the said c:";t*;;'i" Appendix r - tiiir cabutatioi

d) Meet the following performance indicators:

Required Ostvareno lspunjen zahtjev
DA/NE

Water supply and-ewage _--__--

BillCollection Ratio At teast e5% w""t" -ge.s??11%
Other services _36.60%

Total-94.45%
Debt Service Coverage Ratio At least

1.2:1.0 1.43:1 Yes
Current liquidity ratio At least

1.0:1.0 0.58:1
Bad Debt 5% for all due

33.82o/o

T

I
I
I
I
I
I

receivables
Ratio of the wateJ invoGO to Af laact

i,X:,?:"ff,::{":;:;,';:,1;y;"::ir:::sidiaries and Arritiates, and thererore there were no such
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JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADAEAC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER2O2A

25. DEFERRED INCOME

31t12t2024
KM

31t12t2023
KM

Deferred income from t SIDA _ EBRD
Deferred income from t WBIF _ EBRD
Deferred income - Cit nds for loan repayments
Deferred income from ssistance

Deferred revenues for co-financing works on the reconstruction
of the water supply network (Gradadac City)
Deferred revenues for reconstruction (Gradadac City)

3,013,916
3,931 ,219
1,142,957

306,703

875,921
293,400

3,163,657
4,401,163
1,371,429

163,840

719,064
161,250

t
t
T

T

t
T

t
t
t
t
T

t
T

t
t

Deferred income for connection fees (Note 19 177.004 240.550
TOTAL

741.019
The following events preceded signing of the subgrant Agreement for the ,'water supplyGradadac" project:

- The conclusion.of a loan agreement in the amountof EUR 6 million on 24 December2ol4between Bosnia and Herzegovina and the European Bank for Reconstruction andDevelopment; -

- conclusion of the Grant contract for project financing on 15 December 2015 betweenBosnia and Herzegovina, JP Komunal'ac d.d. Gridadac 
"no 

-i*op""n 
Bank forReconstruction and Development,- Adoption of the Decision on the Grant of the Swedish Development Agency (S1DA) for theconstruction of a sewerage network in the northern part ottne'vtunicipiritviv the MunicipalCouncil of Gradadac on 4 August 2017;- Ih" signing of the Side Letter between the European Bank for Reconstruction andDevelopment and Bosnia and Herzegovina on z Septembe r 2o1z;- signing a subsidiary contract betw-een Bosnia and Herzegovina and the Federation of

8;

European Bank for Reconstruction and
StDA-EBRD Environmental and Climate

Gradadac" by the Government of FBiH at

population.

I
I
I
I

I
I
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JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADAEAC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER2O24

25. DEFERRED TNCOME (CONTTNUED)

On March 23,2022, a decision was made to transfer funds in the amount of BAM 22O,OOO from the
account of the City of Gradadac to the account of the Company for the co-financing of works on the
reconstruction of the existing, water supply asbestos-cement pipes, insufficient p-rofile height and
dilapidated network in Gradadac.
On February 8,2023, a decision was made to transfer funds in the amount of BAM 161,250 from
the account of the City of Gradadac to the account of the Company for the co-financing of works on
the reconstruction of the existing asbestos pipes, insufficient profil-e height and dilapid-ated network
in urban part in City of Gradadac.

Movements in deferred income can be shown as follows:

2023
KM

2024
KM

Balance at 1 January
New donations during the year
Transfer to revenues based on EBRD loan instalment
refinancing
Transfer to revenues based on accrued income for
connections
ransfer to other liabilities based on assignment (Note 27)

8,011,299
2,613,055

(228,571)

(48,552)
(390,386)

8,011,299
2,613,055

(228,571)

(48,552)

of deferred income (Note 6 1 126,267
Balance at 31 December

26. TRADE PAYABLES

741,019 953

31t12t2024
KM

31t12t2023
KM

t
t
t
t
I
t
t
t
T

I
I
I
T

T

I
T

I
I
t
t
I

Trade payables - domestic
Trade

299,123
16,018

794,895
37,647

OTHER LIABILITIES

31t12t2024
KM

31t12t2023
KM

Liabilities based on the assignation agreement (City of
Gradadac)*'
Liabilities from joint operations (City of Gradadac)*
Liabilities to emptoyees
Accrued income
Liabilities to the state based on taxes and contributions
Liabilities for VAT
Accrued costs
Liabilities for other taxes, contributions, fees, etc.
Liabilities for income tax
Liabilities for received advances
Other

949,505
426,505
96,302
24,969
66,429
27,073

2,166

426,505
82,299
27,153
76,1 0g

2,094
30,225

419

TOTAL 1,611. Liabilities from joint o n
Gradaiac, based on the notific s adac dated April 25 and October
?4,3921,reg-arding the due instaltment of the EBRD-45810 toan for the period from Af rit 20, 2024
to October 20,2024
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JP KOMUNALAC D.D. GRADAEAC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER2O24
27. oTHER LtABtLtTtES (CONTTNUED)

"* Liabili ement as of December 31 ,2024, amount to 949,505 KMand rela nts signed during 2024 with tne bity of Craoaeac, underwhich th to mike payme-nts of due obligations to the contractors
working on the Water Supply Project, as well as the agreement on the tJmporary financing of theWater Supply Project between the City of Gradadac and'the Company dated July 2s, z1zz

28. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

?ytlg the year, the following revenues and expenses were realized with related parties, while on31 December the Company had the following balances of receivables and riaoirities with relatedparties:

Income
2024

Expenses
2024

31t12t2024 31t12t2023
Liabilities

31t12t2024 311'12t2023

Receivables

KM KM

of Gradadac
497,045 231,735 1,3
497,045 231,735 1

010 426,505
0

Management fees and members of the Board

t
T

t
I
T

I
I
I
I
l
l
t
t
I
t
t
t
I
I
I
I

2024
KM

2023
KM

Gross salaries and other benefits of the management 7g,O7g 57,644
Compensation to Board members *,,0, *,0*

29. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

For the financing of the project "Water Supply Gradadac", a Grant Agreement was concluded on 26october 2020, which refers to the Investmeni Grant from the European Joint Fund program for thewestern Balkans - wBlF, in the amount of BAM 3,g96,991 (EUR 1,ggz,soo),
The difference between the approved grant funds and the value of the contracted works will befinanced by the City of Grada6ac.
As of December 31,.2024, according to the Management's information, three lawsuits of non-material value were being conducted against the Company. Furthermoie, as of olcember 31,2024, the company had one bank guaranlee in use, valued aigl,aru r\A.
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30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

30.1 Capital Risk Management

The Company manages the capital in a way to enable the business to continue and maximize
returns to the owners by finding the optimal ratio of debt and capital. The general strategy of the
Company has not changed in relation to 2022. The financial structure consists of cash and cash
equivalents, liabilities for loans and total capital of the Company.

The management monitors the structure of the funding source on a monthly basis. As part of this
monitoring, the Management takes into account the cost of financing and the risks associated with
each of the funding source classes.

The gearing/solvency ratio at the end of the year can be shown as follows:
31112t2024

KM
31112t2023

KM
Borrowings
Cash and cash equivalents
Net debt
Equity

6,902,935 7,554,771
(1 24,629) (336, 1 00)
6,778,306 7,218,671
5,291,330 4,503,259

Net debt to equitv ratio 1.28 1.60I
I

(i) Equity includes all capital and reserves of the Company.

30.2 Categories of financial instruments

31t12t2024
KM

31t12t2023
KMI Financial assets at amortized cost:

Cash and cash equivalents
Trade receivables and other receivables

124,629 336,1 00
1,347,743 1,309,376

TotalI 1,472,372 1,645,476

I Financial liabilities at amortized cost:
Liabilities for loans
Trade payables and other liabilities

6,902,935
1,926,211

7,554,771
1 ,450,193

I
t
I
t
t
I
I
I

Total 9,929,146 9,004,964

30.3 Financial risk management objectives

The Company's management monitors and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of
the Company through internal risk reports which analyse exposures by degree and magnitude of
risks. These risks include market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk and price
risk), credit risk, liquidity risk and cash flow interest rate risk.

30.4 Market risk

The Company's activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency
exchange rates and interest rates. Market risk exposures are supplemented by sensitivity analysis.
There has been no change to the Company's exposure to market risks or the manner in which it
manages and measures the risk.

30.5 Foreign currency risk management

In management's opinion, Company is not exposed to currency risk considering that all
transactions are conducted in EUR. Sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign
exchange risk since in accordance with the Law on Central Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina the
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
Convertible Mark ("BAM") is offi iall
the amendments of the law and approval by Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

30. F|NANC|AL TNSTRUMENTS (CONTTNUED)

30.6 lnterest rate risk management

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because it lends funds at variable interest rates from
financial institutions. An analysis of the effects of the change in the interest rate was made for
financial instruments for which the Company is exposed to interest rate risk on the balance sheet
date. For variable interest rates, the analysis was done on the assumption that the outstanding
balance of liabilities at the balance sheet date was unchanged throughoui the year.

The change in the rate of 50 base units (0,5%) is used for internal reporting to the Risk
Management Authority and represents the Management's assessment of ieasoiably possible
changes in interest rates. In case of an increase or decrease in interest rates for 50 base units
(0,5%)' and all other variables remained unchanged profit for the year ended 31 December 2024
would decrease / increase by BAM 3,451 basis of exposure to interest rate risk.

30.7 Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in
financial loss to the Company The Company has adopted a policy of only dealinl witn creoitrivortny
counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral, wlere it proves necessary, as a means of mitigating
the risk and financial losses.

onitored and the
Credit exposure
nt annually. The

credit risk without rakins into 
"".jfliTff1jffi""?

30.8 Liquidity risk management
The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves by monitoring forecast and
actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and lia-bilities
30.8.1
The foll ty for its non_derivative financial
ASSETS.

includin cash flows of financial assets,

to see cash flow in another period. ssets that the company expects

fo r n o n-derivative f i n an ci a I assefs
Weighted
average
effective

interest rate
o/o KM KM KM

Lessthan 1 to6 6to12
1 month months months

Over 1

year
KM

Total
KM

31 December2024
No interest

I
I
t
I

1,472,372 72,372

- 141 1,645,476
- 141 1,645,476

No interest
TOTAL

The following tables detail the Company's remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative flnancial
liabilities. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financiat liabilities
based on the earliest date on which the company can be required to pay.

I
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30. FTNANG|AL TNSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

30.8 Liquidity risk management (continued)

Maturity for non-derivative financial liabilities
Weighted
average
effective

interest rate

%

Less than 1 to 6
I month months

6to12
months

KM

Over 1

year

KM

Total

KM

31 December 2024

Variable interest rate

No interest

6M EUR+1% - 780,152

550,202

765,352 5,557,856 7,103,361

- 1,376,010 1,926,212

TOTAL 550,202 780,152 765,352 6,933,866 9,029,573
31 December2023
Variable interest rate
No interest

6M EUR+1% - 812,318 796,663 7,103,361 8.712,342
1,450,193 - 1.450.193

!
I
I
I
t
t
t
t
t
t
t
t
I
T

t
t
T

t
T

T

TOTAL 1,450,193 812,318 796,653 7,103,361 10.162.535

30.9 Fair value of financial instruments

Management believes that the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities
recognized in the financial statements at amortized cost approximates their fair value,

31. EVENTSAFTERTHE DATE OF BALANCE SHEET

On April 9,2025, a change of the authorized representative of the Company was made, whereby
Mr. Enir Saki6 was appointed as the person authorized to represent the entity, serving as Director
without limitations of authority, based on the decision of the Supervisory Board dated April 6, 2025,
and the decision of the City of Gradadac dated April 3,2025.

As of the date of our audit, according to the Management Board, there were no events or
transactions that would significantly affect the Company's financial statements as of 31 December
2023

32. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Signed on behalf of the Company's Management as at 29 April2025:

I
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